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To: Our Clients and Friends January 23, 2015

Supreme Court Holds Trademark Tacking is a
Question for the Jury

In a unanimous decision, the Supreme Court held this week that whether two trademarks may be

“tacked” for purposes of determining priority is a question for the jury. Hana Financial, Inc. v. Hana

Bank, et al., No. 13-1211, slip op. (Jan. 21, 2015). The doctrine of tacking is based in the marketplace

reality that a trademark may evolve over time. If a trademark owner makes changes to its mark that

are sufficiently minor that both the original and modified mark “create the same, continuing

commercial impression,” then the marks are considered to be “legal equivalents,” and the trademark

owner’s rights in the modified mark date back to its first use of the original mark. Tacking can be a

critical issue for both plaintiffs and defendants in a trademark infringement case, as it can determine

which party has priority of use and therefore whose rights are superior.

Resolving a circuit split, the Supreme Court held that because whether the modified mark creates the

same, continuing commercial impression operates from the perspective of an ordinary consumer, the

jury should decide whether tacking is appropriate. A judge may decide a tacking question only on

summary judgment, judgment as a matter of law, or where the parties have elected to try their case

before a judge.

The tacking question in Hana was whether defendant’s prior use of the mark “Hana Overseas Korean

Club” (together with the words “Hana Bank” in Korean characters) provided a defense to plaintiff’s

charge that defendant’s later use of “Hana Bank” infringed plaintiff’s “Hana Financial” mark. The jury

found that defendant’s rights in “Hana Bank” dated back to its use of the original mark. Plaintiff’s

arguments that it was improper for the tacking question to have been given to the jury were rejected

first by the Ninth Circuit and then by the Supreme Court.

This decision changes the rule in the Sixth and Federal Circuits, where tacking had been evaluated as a

matter of law.
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If you would like to discuss how this may affect your business, please contact any of the following

members of Bryan Cave’s Intellectual Property Client Service Group:

Haley T. Albertine

Associate, San Francisco

Tel 1 415 268 1956

haley.albertine@bryancave.com

Marcy J. Bergman

Partner, San Francisco

Tel 1 415 675 3421

marcy.bergman@bryancave.com

Jill J. Chalmers

Partner, Colorado Springs

Tel 1 719 381 8427

jill.chalmers@bryancave.com

Lindsay E. Cohen

Counsel, St. Louis

Tel 1 314 259 2481

lindsay.cohen@bryancave.com

Katherine A. Keating

Counsel, San Francisco

Tel 1 415 268 1972

katherine.keating@bryancave.com

Matthew G. Minder

Associate, St. Louis

Tel 1 314 259 2864

matt.minder@bryancave.com

Mark A. Paskar

Partner, Chicago

Tel 1 312 602 5165

mapaskar@bryancave.com

Timothy M. Reynolds

Partner, Boulder

Tel 1 303 417 8510

timothy.reynolds@bryancave.com

Patricia L. Werner

Counsel, New York

Tel 1 212 541 2341

patricia.werner@bryancave.com

Damon J. Whitaker

Counsel, Atlanta

Tel 1 404 572 6913

damon.whitaker@bryancave.com
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